

\224IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4376 OF 2007

HANS CHARITABLE HOSPITAL ...APPELLANT(s)
VERSUS
P.N. THAKUR (THR. HIS LRS.) & ORS. ...RESPONDENT(s)
O R D E R

There is a letter for withdrawal of the appeal. Mr. Sumit Goel, learned counsel for the appellant is present and seeks leave to withdraw the appeal.

Leave to withdraw the appeal granted.

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

The amount already deposited in this Court may be handed over to Respondent No.2 along with interest accrued, if any.

In view of the fact that the matter has been pending for some time, we direct the appellant to pay a further amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) to Respondent No.2 in addition to the amount awarded by the National Commission by way of lump sum interest. The amount be paid within a period of two weeks from today.

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.
(R.K. AGRAWAL)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 03, 2016

ITEM NO.120 COURT NO.7 SECTION XVII
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).4376/2007
HANS CHARITABLE HOSPITAL Appellant(s)

VERSUS
P.N. THAKUR (THR. HIS LRS.) & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 03/08/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.
for M/s. Parekh & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Khalid Akhtar, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Kr. Singh, Adv.

Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

The amount already deposited in this Court may be handed over to Respondent No.2 along with interest accrued, if any.

In view of the fact that the matter has been pending for some time, we direct the appellant to pay a further amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) to Respondent No.2 in addition to the amount awarded by the National Commission by way of lump sum interest. The amount be paid within a period of two weeks from today.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)

(JASWINDER KAUR)

AR-CUM-PS

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)